

No. 11-597

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ASSOCIATION OF FISH & WILDLIFE  
AGENCIES SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CAROL BAMBERY  
ASSOCIATION OF FISH &  
WILDLIFE AGENCIES  
444 NORTH CAPITOL ST., NW  
SUITE 725  
WASHINGTON, DC 20001  
(202) 624-7890

MICHAEL N. SHANNON  
*Counsel of Record*  
EVERETT C. TUCKER IV  
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS,  
TULL & BURROW PLLC  
111 CENTER STREET  
SUITE 1900  
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201  
(501) 379-1700  
mshannon@qgtb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Association of Fish &  
Wildlife Agencies*

December 16, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION HAS CREATED UNCERTAINTY IN THE LAW REGARDING TEMPORARY TAKINGS, PARTICULARLY THOSE INVOLVING INTERMITTENT FLOODING. ....	3
II. A GRANT OF CERTIORARI AND RULING BY THIS COURT WOULD PROVIDE CLARITY IN THE LAW THAT HAS SUBSTANTIAL, FAR- REACHING IMPACT. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	6
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Palazzolo v Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946) . . . . .	4
